Page 1

Instrument

Declaration of the baselines by method of coordinates
of base points for purposes of the location of archipelagic baselines
25 July 2002(1)

SCHEDULE
Location of archipelagic baselines and coordinates of principal archipelago

Islands and high-waterelevation features ~ Geographical coordinate (WGS 84 Geodetic Datum)

Base points Longitude South Latitude East
1. Wuvulu Island 2 35 36.85423 142 4952.0
2. Aualsland 127 22.85387 14302 53.0
3. Mamelsland 118 35.85383 14334 35.0
4. Pdlitollalsland (Pellelehu Group) 104 32.85376 144 23 46.0
5. Heina lslands 106 34.85377 14429 18.0
6. See Islands 0 45 27.85368 14518 10.0
7. Kaniet Island 052 27.85371 145 33 55.0
8. Marengan Island 154 07.85401 146 34 45.0
9. Ahet Island 154 24.85401 146 36 10.0
10. Poman Island 154 22.85401 146 52 30.0
11. Andralsland 156 04.85402 146 59 55.0
12. Hapinbuch Island 156 19.85402 14701 03.0
13. Hus Idand 156 19.85402 147 06 13.0
14. Onpeta |sland 156 34.85402 147 07 58.0
15. Mandrindr Island 156 59.85402 14711230
16. Pityilu Island 157 19.85402 147 13 08.0
17. Hauwel Island 157 32.85403 147 17 18.0
18. Ndrito Island 157 37.85403 147 19 56.0
19. Koruniat Island 158 16.85403 147 21 05.0
20. Los Negros Island 158 24.85403 147 21 58.0
21. Pak Island 2 03 59.85406 147 39 20.0
22. Tong Island 202 07.85405 147 45 40.0
23. Towi Island 159 49.85404 147 55 48.0
24. Putuli Island 158 57.85403 148 01 40.0
25. Mbatmanda Island 158 17.85403 148 03 58.0
26. Mussau Island 1185285383 149 32 53.0
27. Emirau Island 137 26.85392 149 57 30.0
28. Elomusao Island 140 33.853% 150 01 50.0
29. Enus Island 13843.85393 15040 18.0
30. Simberi Island 2 3549.85424 15159 45.0
31. Mahur Island 246 11.85430 152 39 40.0
32. Boang Island 322 14.85452 15319 55.0
33. Malum Islands 306 22.85442 154 26 25.0

National legisiation - DOALOS/OLA - United Nations &




Page 2

34.
35.
36.

37.
38.
39.

40.
41.
42,

43.
44,
45,
46.
47.
48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54,
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.

Southern Nigeria lslands
Anusagaio Island
Islands and low-water points

around the south-east and south coast
of Bougainville to Kabukelai 1sland

M otupena Point

Puruata Island

Islands and low-water points
along the north-west coast

of Bougainville (1) to Cape Rungnoum

Cape St. George (New Ireland)
Cape Orford (New Britain)
Islands and low-water points
aong the south coast of

New Britain to Kauptimete Island
Tami Island

Mitre Rock

Cape Nelson

Kanapu Island

Gwadarab Island

Kuaniagal 1sland

Simlindon Island

Kudai Island

Bomatu Point (Kiriwina Island)
Iwalsland

Dugumenu

CarnPoint (Madau Island)
Woodlark Island

Cannac Island

Wabomat Island

Budelun Island

Bukulan Island
Tokonalsland

Cape Henry (Misima Island)
Renard Islands

Rossel I1sland

Loa Bolobalsland
Tagulalsland

Duchateau Island
Monternont Island

Punawan Island

Duperre Idlets
Lejeunelsdand

Long Reef Island

Quessant Island

Steuers Island

Dumoulin Island

315 14.85447
6 03 36.85570

6 57 29.85616
6 31 37.85593
6 14 57.85579

451 12.85513
5 26 54.85540

611 10.85576
6 45 59.85606
8 03 14.85677
859 54.87535
8 20 44.85695
8 18 14.85692
8 20 34.85695
8 19 36.85694
8 19 36.85694
8 24 11.85698
841 47.85716
8 47 54.85722
856 42.85731
900 21.85735
916 07.85752
915 31.85751
917 16.85753
918 21.85754
934 17.85771
10 39 41.85844
10 48 21.85854
11 17 33.85889
11 26 59.85900
11 37 39.85913
11 16 57.85888
11 18 22.85890
11 11 44.85882
11 10 41.85881
11 10 34. 85880
11 09 14.85879
11 09 21 85879
11 06 11.85875
10 55 29.85863

154 40 28.0
15530 30.0

15530 30.0
15509 30.0
15501 38.0

152 52 40.0
152 05 00.0

148 57 05.0
147 54 38.0
148 07 50.0
149 15 00.0
150 07 05.0
150 06 33.0
150 25 30.0
150 34 20.0
150 49 00.0
15107 13.0
151 4040.0
1515518.0
152 27 00.0
152 47 25.0
15330 25.0
1534015.0
15341 48.0
15340 35.0
152 29 18.55400
152 52 00.55400
152 59 40.55400
154 12 38.55400
154 23 52.55400
153 45 52.55400
152 22 15.55400
152 17 57.55400
152 01 40.55400
151 57 20.55400
151 48 55.55400
151 40 10.55400
151 15 20.55400
151 07 52.55400
150 47 18.55400

National legisiation - DOALOS/OLA - United Nations &




Page 3

75. Harikoia Island 10 46 09.85852
76. Brumer Island 1046 17.85852
77. Baibesiga Island 10 44 04.85849
78. Suau Island 10 43 37.85849

150 24 38.55400
150 21 45.55400
150 17 00.55400
150 14 28.55400

National Seas Act, section 8

DECLARATION of the baselines by methods of coordinates of base points for purposes of the location of the

archipelagic waters.

[, the Minister for Foreign Affairs, John D. Waiko, MP., Minister for the National Seas Act, by virtue of
section 8 of the National Seas Act 1998, and all other powers and enabling, hereby make the following Declaration
for purposes of location of Papua New Guineas archipelagic baselines and base points coordinates of the principal

archipelago:

The high waters elevating appearing on schedule 1 relate to islands, reefs and other features used and their

relevant coordinates.

Dated this 25th day of July 2002
The Honourable Professor J.D. Waiko, PhD, MP.
Minister for Foreign Affairs

2

National legisiation - DOALOS/OLA - United Nations &




Page 4

Endnotes

1 (Note - Note)

Text communicated by the Permanent Mission of Papua New Guinea to the United Nations through a note verbale
dated 30 September 2002. Coordinates declared pursuant to Section 8(1) of the National Seas Act, 1977, Act No. 7
of 7 February 1977, published in Practice of Archipelagic States (United Nations publication, Sales No. 92.V .3).

2 (Note - Note)

Map not reproduced for technical reasons

National legisiation - DOALOS/OLA - United Nations &




