

Instrument
Declaration of the baselines by method of coordinates
of base points for purposes of the location of archipelagic baselines
25 July 2002(1)

SCHEDULE

Location of archipelagic baselines and coordinates of principal archipelago

Islands and high-water elevation features	Geographical coordinate (WGS 84 Geodetic Datum)	
Base points	Longitude South	Latitude East
1. Wuvulu Island	2 35 36.85423	142 49 52.0
2. Aua Island	1 27 22.85387	143 02 53.0
3. Mame Island	1 18 35.85383	143 34 35.0
4. Palitolla Island (Pellelehu Group)	1 04 32.85376	144 23 46.0
5. Heina Islands	1 06 34.85377	144 29 18.0
6. Sae Islands	0 45 27.85368	145 18 10.0
7. Kaniat Island	0 52 27.85371	145 33 55.0
8. Marengan Island	1 54 07.85401	146 34 45.0
9. Ahet Island	1 54 24.85401	146 36 10.0
10. Poman Island	1 54 22.85401	146 52 30.0
11. Andra Island	1 56 04.85402	146 59 55.0
12. Hapinbuch Island	1 56 19.85402	147 01 03.0
13. Hus Island	1 56 19.85402	147 06 13.0
14. Onpeta Island	1 56 34.85402	147 07 58.0
15. Mandrindr Island	1 56 59.85402	147 11 23.0
16. Pityilu Island	1 57 19.85402	147 13 08.0
17. Hauwei Island	1 57 32.85403	147 17 18.0
18. Ndrito Island	1 57 37.85403	147 19 56.0
19. Koruniat Island	1 58 16.85403	147 21 05.0
20. Los Negros Island	1 58 24.85403	147 21 58.0
21. Pak Island	2 03 59.85406	147 39 20.0
22. Tong Island	2 02 07.85405	147 45 40.0
23. Towi Island	1 59 49.85404	147 55 48.0
24. Putuli Island	1 58 57.85403	148 01 40.0
25. Mbatmanda Island	1 58 17.85403	148 03 58.0
26. Mussau Island	1 18 52.85383	149 32 53.0
27. Emirau Island	1 37 26.85392	149 57 30.0
28. Elomusao Island	1 40 33.85394	150 01 50.0
29. Enus Island	1 38 43.85393	150 40 18.0
30. Simberi Island	2 35 49.85424	151 59 45.0
31. Mahur Island	2 46 11.85430	152 39 40.0
32. Boang Island	3 22 14.85452	153 19 55.0
33. Malum Islands	3 06 22.85442	154 26 25.0

34. Southern Nigeria Islands	3 15 14.85447	154 40 28.0
35. Anusagaio Island	6 03 36.85570	155 30 30.0
36. Islands and low-water points around the south-east and south coast of Bougainville to Kabukelai Island	6 57 29.85616	155 30 30.0
37. Motupena Point	6 31 37.85593	155 09 30.0
38. Puruata Island	6 14 57.85579	155 01 38.0
39. Islands and low-water points along the north-west coast of Bougainville (1) to Cape Rungnoum		
40. Cape St. George (New Ireland)	4 51 12.85513	152 52 40.0
41. Cape Orford (New Britain)	5 26 54.85540	152 05 00.0
42. Islands and low-water points along the south coast of New Britain to Kauptimete Island	6 11 10.85576	148 57 05.0
43. Tami Island	6 45 59.85606	147 54 38.0
44. Mitre Rock	8 03 14.85677	148 07 50.0
45. Cape Nelson	8 59 54.87535	149 15 00.0
46. Kanapu Island	8 20 44.85695	150 07 05.0
47. Gwadarab Island	8 18 14.85692	150 06 33.0
48. Kuaniagal Island	8 20 34.85695	150 25 30.0
49. Simlindon Island	8 19 36.85694	150 34 20.0
50. Kudai Island	8 19 36.85694	150 49 00.0
51. Bomatu Point (Kiriwina Island)	8 24 11.85698	151 07 13.0
52. Iwa Island	8 41 47.85716	151 40 40.0
53. Dugumenu	8 47 54.85722	151 55 18.0
54. CarnPoint (Madau Island)	8 56 42.85731	152 27 00.0
55. Woodlark Island	9 00 21.85735	152 47 25.0
56. Cannac Island	9 16 07.85752	153 30 25.0
57. Wabomat Island	9 15 31.85751	153 40 15.0
58. Budelun Island	9 17 16.85753	153 41 48.0
59. Bukulan Island	9 18 21.85754	153 40 35.0
60. Tokona Island	9 34 17.85771	152 29 18.55400
61. Cape Henry (Misima Island)	10 39 41.85844	152 52 00.55400
62. Renard Islands	10 48 21.85854	152 59 40.55400
63. Rossel Island	11 17 33.85889	154 12 38.55400
64. Loa Boloba Island	11 26 59.85900	154 23 52.55400
65. Tagula Island	11 37 39.85913	153 45 52.55400
66. Duchateau Island	11 16 57.85888	152 22 15.55400
67. Monternont Island	11 18 22.85890	152 17 57.55400
68. Punawan Island	11 11 44.85882	152 01 40.55400
69. Duperre Islets	11 10 41.85881	151 57 20.55400
70. Lejeune Island	11 10 34. 85880	151 48 55.55400
71. Long Reef Island	11 09 14.85879	151 40 10.55400
72. Quessant Island	11 09 21 85879	151 15 20.55400
73. Steuers Island	11 06 11.85875	151 07 52.55400
74. Dumoulin Island	10 55 29.85863	150 47 18.55400

75. Harikoia Island	10 46 09.85852	150 24 38.55400
76. Brumer Island	10 46 17.85852	150 21 45.55400
77. Baibesiga Island	10 44 04.85849	150 17 00.55400
78. Suau Island	10 43 37.85849	150 14 28.55400

National Seas Act, section 8

DECLARATION of the baselines by methods of coordinates of base points for purposes of the location of the archipelagic waters.

I, the Minister for Foreign Affairs, John D. Waiko, MP., Minister for the National Seas Act, by virtue of section 8 of the National Seas Act 1998, and all other powers and enabling, hereby make the following Declaration for purposes of location of Papua New Guineas archipelagic baselines and base points coordinates of the principal archipelago:

The high waters elevating appearing on schedule 1 relate to islands, reefs and other features used and their relevant coordinates.

Dated this 25th day of July 2002

The Honourable Professor J.D. Waiko, PhD, MP.
Minister for Foreign Affairs

(2)

Endnotes

1 (Note - Note)

Text communicated by the Permanent Mission of Papua New Guinea to the United Nations through a note verbale dated 30 September 2002. Coordinates declared pursuant to Section 8(1) of the National Seas Act, 1977, Act No. 7 of 7 February 1977, published in Practice of Archipelagic States (United Nations publication, Sales No. 92.V.3).

2 (Note - Note)

Map not reproduced for technical reasons